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June Report 
I hope everyone enjoyed the Memorial Day weekend.  It’s the traditional kickoff to summer and we’ll begin 

the summer with a Mike Freeman rally on May 31st.  Mike’s rally starts at the Speedy Oiler on North St. Joe Ave, just 
north of Diamond Ave. next to the Rural King.  Be there around 12:30 to get checked in and all.  I’ve only done a 
couple of Freeman rallies and they were good.  It’d be nice to see a turnout of more than 3 teams. 

Next is our Evansville Teen Driver Street Survival Event.  It’s going to be held at the Whirlpool parking lot on 
US41 just north of Evansville.  The date is Saturday June 27th.  We’ll need volunteers for Instructors and other 
things.  I really hope everyone will step up and help out like they did at the Lawrenceville event last fall.  I’ll be calling 
you.  Bob and I will be speaking at the St Mary’s Hospital Teen Driving Academy May 30th hoping to sign up some 
Teen Drivers. 

Let’s not forget the Southern Illinois Region autocross on June 7th.  Start time is a noon so be there around 
10 AM to get inspected and registered. 

Our next autocross will be at Lawrenceville on June 28th.  
We’ve had a couple of events since the last issue of Pit Stop.  The Moore’s put on a Rally that took us all 

over the north and west side of Evansville.  Three teams joined in and we had 3 winners.  Taking the Guest Class 
was Team Blaylock in their first SIR Rally.  Taking the A Class was the Davis/Sonntag team who “Aced” another 
checkpoint to make it 2 rallies in a row with an ace.  Taking B Class was the Dornburg/Dornburg team. 

Our next event was the Opening Booked Autocross.  35 brave drivers showed up on a cool wet Saturday to 
try their hand at laying down a fast time.  It was overcast when we arrived and about 10:30 AM there was a 
cloudburst that soaked everything.  Another rain about an hour later meant the first group would definitely be 
splashing through the low spots.  We got started on time and sure enough there were about 4 places where one had 
to get the car going straight before entering the standing water.  We tried to group the cars by tire type with the 
street tire cars going first.  It seemed to work pretty well because when the second group took to the track the 
surface seemed pretty dry except for a couple of spots.  After the second set of runs the track was dry and times 
reflected it.  Unfortunately most everyone suffered from either a DNF or cones.  Only 3 drivers made all runs without 
problems, Brad Mull, Mike Freeman and yours truly.  By the time we started the second group of runs the sun was 
out and the track was dry.  Only a big spin at the finish by Barry Schonberger slowed the proceedings.  One of his 
tires slid over the timing cable and abraded it enough it that it wouldn’t return the signal from the timing head.  A 
quick cable switch got us back underway.  A number of Team Hulman Motorsports students from Rose-Hulman 
University made the trip to Lawrenceville in anticipation of a full weekend of autocrossing with another event Sunday 
at Terre Haute International Airport.  Results for the event should be a bit farther through this newsletter. 

The following day a number of us, 7 to be exact, competed in the first ever autocross at Terre Haute 
International Airport.  The concrete surface was pristine.  Smooth with lots of grip but very little wear showed on my 
tires.  138 drivers got 5 runs.  They started running at 10 AM and were done by 3 PM.  Here’s where we finished 
based on Raw times: 

Fast Time:   35.406 
5th Bob Sonntag  37.926 B Modified 
11th Paul Dornburg  41.573 Super Street Modified 
30th Yancy Smith  43.841 E Prepared 
35th Barry Schonberger 44.140 A Stock 
40th Barry Beaman  44.262 E Stock 
41st Terry Davis  44.424  Super Street Modified 
46th Kent Schonberger  44.563 A Stock 
It was very interesting that the event was put on at an active commercial airport.  Flights took off and landed 

while we were there.  The only thing that would have made it better would have been 5 more degrees of 
temperature.  Other than that it was great.  A big Thank you goes out to the Indy Region and the Rose-Hulman 
Students for putting this together.  I hope it’s an annual event. 

I talked again to the Owensboro airport manager about a Street Survival event.  He told me he’s trying to 
find out what he can let us do at the airport if anything.  I’ll visit with him again in the next few weeks and tell him 
about the Terre Haute airport event.  Maybe that will help ease his concerns or give him someone to talk to about us 
using the site. 

That’s it for this month.  Check our on-line calendar at www.sirscca.org and look for events on 
www.motorsportreg.com and www.myautoevents.com  
Racingly, Paul Dornburg Regional Executive 

 

 

 



Name Points Name Points Name Points
Dornburg, Paul 26 Dornburg, Paul 1000 Dornburg, Carolyn 10
Sonntag, Bob 24 Beaman, Barry 998 Dornburg, Paul 10
Davis, Terry 21 Sonntag, Bob 988 Davis, Terry 7
Moore, Chris 19 Schonberger, Barry 986 Moore, Carrie 7
Young, Gene 19 Mull, Bradley 952 Moore, Chris 7
Jochum, Ron 17 Cannon, James 947 Sonntag, Bob 7
Cannon, James 16 Breidenbach, Jim 946 Grundhoefer Seeber, Julia 5
Keating, Terry 15 Green, Tim 944 Jochum, Ron 5
Dornburg, Carolyn 14 Freeman, Mke 902 Keating, Terry 5
Christy, Allen 13 Christy, Allen 886 Young, Gene 5
Christy, Cathy 12 Jochum, Ron 880 Cannon, Darlene 2
Moore, Carrie 12 Davis, Terry 876 Cannon, James 2
Grundhoefer Seeber, Julia 11 Christy, Cathy 873
Freeman, Mke 10 Bridges, Jane 866
Bailey, Darrin 9 Buente, Mike 851
Schonberger, Barry 8 Keating, Terry 826
Heck, Gary 7 Buente, Bryce 798
Backer, Steve 6 Grundhoefer Seeber, Julia 787
Beaman, Barry 6 Young, Gene 780
Breidenbach, Jim 5 Bonenberger, Ivan 500
Kelley, Don 5
Smith, Yancy 5
Bailey, Teresa 4
Green, Tim 4 Name Points
Buente, Mike 3 Bonenberger, Ivan .024
Barrow, Jim 2 Mull, Bradley .024
Bonenberger, Ivan 2 Collins, Greg .014
Bridges, Jane 2 Collins, Judy .014
Buente, Bryce 2 Bonenberger, April .000
Cannon, Darlene 2 Brown, Sean .000
Mull, Bradley 2 Burdine, Justin .000
Buente, Charline 1 Burris, Jonathan .000
Collins, Greg 1 Clark, Kim .000
Collins, Judy 1 Cunningham, Chris .000
Nichols, James 1 Dixon, Brian .000
Strobel, Shelby 1 Huppenthal, Jeff .000

Marinoff, Seth .000
Marks, Richard .000
Prather, Josh .000
Thompson, Dustin .000
Tompton, Adam .000
Voelkel, Bret .000

(as of May 18)

Berry Points Autocross Points
(as of May 18 & 1 of 7 events)

Rally Points
(as of May 18 & 2 of 7 events)

(as of May 18)

Rookie Points

Homes Rally Results, 5-3-9

Car # Name Class STAGE 1 STAGE 2 STAGE 3 TOTAL SCORE
1 Davis / Sonntag A -8 4 0 12
2 Blaylock / Blaylock Guest 180 -86 -79 345
3 Dornburg / Dornburg B -155 123 175 453



Opening Bookend, Lawrenceville, Autocross Point Results

Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Time Points
Open Division

1 136 SSM Paul Dornburg Green 911 49.460 46.736 45.026 44.035 43.625 43.871 43.625 .876 77.658 1000
2 20 ES Barry Beaman Red Miata 49.823 49.245 48.403 46.138 48.324 (1) 48.244 (1) 46.138 .823 77.807 998
3 36 BM Bob Sonntag Blue LeGrand 55.319 (2) 44.085 44.254 (1) 40.495 64.341 (2) 39.186 39.186 .944 78.608 988
4 87 DM Craig Straub White Super 7 47.822 DNF 47.687 45.626 44.039 49.412 DNF 44.530 44.039 .900 80.699 961
5 7 CS Michael Gough Blue Miata 52.396 53.861 49.820 47.836 47.454 51.194 (1) 47.454 .837 81.418 957
6 57 BSP Jim Breidenbach Blue 911 52.122 (1) 48.620 48.795 48.877 (1) 49.571 46.659 46.659 .859 81.845 946
7 43 DM Tim Green Red Locost 51.131 DNF 46.676 47.687 (1) 44.472 46.110 (1) 59.310 (5) 44.472 .900 82.033 944
8 29 ST Mike Freeman VW GTI Green 54.455 53.621 52.797 51.832 52.163 51.490 51.490 .818 85.307 902
9 121 DP Steve Backer Red Datsun 70.011 DNF 75.393 53.196 50.676 DNF 49.377 47.604 47.604 .865 87.192 877

10 36 SSM Terry Davis Green 911T 68.653 (2) 56.449 (1) 52.005 49.672 (1) 49.113 (1) 47.639 47.639 .876 87.288 876
11 25 SSM Joshua McDonoughGreen Camaro 58.247 57.516 (2) 88.042 DNF 48.800 48.679 48.840 48.679 .876 93.027 802
12 130 CP Julia Grundhoefer Rd/wh Mustang 93.101 DNF 53.386 67.223 (2) 63.452 (2) 62.102 (1) 55.640 53.386 .864 94.198 787
13 30 CP Gene Young White Mustang 61.745 (2) 57.531 (1) 62.535 (4) 66.311 (3) 52.131 53.094 DNF 52.131 .864 94.748 780

Street Tire Division
1 97 SDS Gary Niles Red Cobalt 47.519 49.592 (1) 49.198 (1) 46.926 51.389 (2) 48.311 (1) 38.432 .819 77.350 1000
2 2 SAS Barry Schonberger White Evo 50.672 DNF 48.673 DNF 46.746 50.236 (2) 48.483 (1) 46.287 39.020 .843 78.427 986
3 21 SAS Kent Schonberger White Evo 52.699 (1) 51.368 (1) 48.939 47.030 46.923 46.226 38.969 .843 80.224 963
4 93 SSSM Brad Mull Black Mustang 48.683 47.988 46.509 47.366 45.985 46.550 40.283 .876 81.025 952
5 45 SES Jim Cannon Red Miata 52.657 50.126 53.007 (1) 51.936 (1) 50.071 48.874 40.223 .823 81.477 947
6 22 SCS Brandon Warren Red Miata 52.624 50.811 51.553 (1) 50.899 (1) 48.794 48.328 40.451 .837 82.979 927
7 19 SES William Knight Red Miata 55.276 52.629 52.159 51.911 50.232 53.241 (1) 41.341 .823 84.268 911
8 69 SBSP Allen Christy White Corvette 63.371 (1) 53.294 51.754 49.962 49.423 48.576 41.727 .859 86.183 886
9 144 SES Ron Jochum Black Miata 56.722 53.918 53.794 51.464 72.095 (4) 52.505 42.355 .823 86.627 880

10 169 SBSP Cathy Christy White Corvette 59.114 (3) 52.670 52.834 49.760 49.278 48.782 41.904 .859 87.147 873
11 26 SAS Dr Bridges Gray Crossfire 59.414 DNF 54.038 54.143 52.573 51.440 50.052 42.194 .843 87.748 866
12 35 SFS Cole Hudson Gray Infiniti 57.753 (3) 54.431 (2) 52.521 (1) 53.184 (2) 55.259 (3) 58.508 (3) 43.750 .833 88.052 862
13 8 SCSP Michael Buente Red Fiero 57.755 (2) 52.371 53.248 (1) 59.444 DNF 50.720 52.010 (1) 43.721 .862 88.864 851
14 44 SES Terry Keating Black Miata 55.683 DNF 58.750 57.942 (1) 52.538 52.466 52.384 43.112 .823 90.798 826
15 18 SCSP Bryce Buente Red Fiero 54.922 DNF 56.911 (1) 52.129 DNF 65.278 (1) 50.991 51.642 43.954 .862 93.012 798
16 17 SEP Eric Daugherty Black 240sx 58.727 56.263 59.376 (2) 54.438 53.781 53.046 45.673 .861 94.115 783
17 23 SBS Ivan Bonenberger Red 300ZX 76.922 99.181 DNF 93.956 DNF DNS DNS DNS 64.230 .835 128.460 500

Notes:

Run  6

Where possible DNF runs show the raw time.

Index

Autocross

The times reflect any 2 second penalty per pylon; the pylon count is shown in the penalty column.

In instances where there were would have been no times for the second set of runs because of DNS
runs, times were created by adding 2 seconds to the competitor's slowest run time.

Car
Best
Time

Run 1 Run  2 Run  3 Run  4 Run  5
Car Class Driver



Opening Bookend, Lawrenceville, Class Results

Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Adj Time Pen Time Points

20 ES Barry Beaman Red Miata 49.823 49.245 48.403 46.138 48.324 (1) 48.244 (1) 46.138 .823 77.807 998 T

7 CS Michael Gough Blue Miata 52.396 53.861 49.820 47.836 47.454 51.194 (1) 47.454 .837 81.418 952

57 BSP Jim Breidenbach Blue 911 52.122 (1) 48.620 48.795 48.877 (1) 49.571 46.659 46.659 .859 81.845 946 T

136 SSM Paul Dornburg Green 911 49.460 46.736 45.026 44.035 43.625 43.871 43.625 .876 77.658 1000 T

36 SSM Terry Davis Green 911T 68.653 (2) 56.449 (1) 52.005 49.672 (1) 49.113 (1) 47.639 47.639 .876 87.288 876
25 SSM Joshua McDonoughGreen Camaro 58.247 57.516 (2) 88.042 DNF 48.800 48.679 48.840 48.679 .876 93.027 802

29 ST Mike Freeman VW GTI Green 54.455 53.621 52.797 51.832 52.163 51.490 51.490 .818 85.307 902 T

121 DP Steve Backer Red Datsun 70.011 DNF 75.393 53.196 50.676 DNF 49.377 47.604 47.604 .865 87.192 877 T

30 CP Gene Young White Mustang 61.745 (2) 57.531 (1) 62.535 (4) 66.311 (3) 52.131 53.094 DNF 52.131 .864 94.748 780 T

130 CP Julia Grundhoefer Rd/wh Mustang 93.101 DNF 53.386 67.223 (2) 63.452 (2) 62.102 (1) 55.640 53.386 .864 94.198 787

36 BM Bob Sonntag Blue LeGrand 55.319 (2) 44.085 44.254 (1) 40.495 64.341 (2) 39.186 39.186 .944 78.608 988 T

87 DM Craig Straub White Super 7 47.822 DNF 47.687 45.626 44.039 49.412 DNF 44.530 44.039 .900 80.699 961 T

43 DM Tim Green Red Locost 51.131 DNF 46.676 47.687 (1) 44.472 46.110 (1) 59.310 (5) 44.472 .900 82.033 944

Street Tire Division Indexed Time
1 97 SDS Gary Niles Red Cobalt 47.519 49.592 (1) 49.198 (1) 46.926 51.389 (2) 48.311 (1) 38.432 .819 77.350 1000 T

2 21 SAS Kent Schonberger White Evo 52.699 (1) 51.368 (1) 48.939 47.030 46.923 46.226 38.969 .843 80.224 963 T

3 2 SAS Barry Schonberger White Evo 50.672 DNF 48.673 DNF 46.746 50.236 (2) 48.483 (1) 46.287 39.020 .843 78.427 986 T

4 45 SES Jim Cannon Red Miata 52.657 50.126 53.007 (1) 51.936 (1) 50.071 48.874 40.223 .823 81.477 947 T

5 93 SSSM Brad Mull Black Mustang 48.683 47.988 46.509 47.366 45.985 46.550 40.283 .876 81.025 952 T

6 22 SCS Brandon Warren Red Miata 52.624 50.811 51.553 (1) 50.899 (1) 48.794 48.328 40.451 .837 82.979 927
7 19 SES William Knight Red Miata 55.276 52.629 52.159 51.911 50.232 53.241 (1) 41.341 .823 84.268 911
8 69 SBSP Allen Christy White Corvette 63.371 (1) 53.294 51.754 49.962 49.423 48.576 41.727 .859 86.183 886
9 169 SBSP Cathy Christy White Corvette 59.114 (3) 52.670 52.834 49.760 49.278 48.782 41.904 .859 87.147 873

10 26 SAS Dr Bridges Gray Crossfire 59.414 DNF 54.038 54.143 52.573 51.440 50.052 42.194 .843 87.748 866
11 144 SES Ron Jochum Black Miata 56.722 53.918 53.794 51.464 72.095 (4) 52.505 42.355 .823 86.627 880
12 44 SES Terry Keating Black Miata 55.683 DNF 58.750 57.942 (1) 52.538 52.466 52.384 43.112 .823 90.798 826
13 8 SCSP Michael Buente Red Fiero 57.755 (2) 52.371 53.248 (1) 59.444 DNF 50.720 52.010 (1) 43.721 .862 88.864 851
14 35 SFS Cole Hudson Gray Infiniti 57.753 (3) 54.431 (2) 52.521 (1) 53.184 (2) 55.259 (3) 58.508 (3) 43.750 .833 88.052 862
15 18 SCSP Bryce Buente Red Fiero 54.922 DNF 56.911 (1) 52.129 DNF 65.278 (1) 50.991 51.642 43.954 .862 93.012 798
16 17 SEP Eric Daugherty Black 240sx 58.727 56.263 59.376 (2) 54.438 53.781 53.046 45.673 .861 94.115 783
17 23 SBS Ivan Bonenberger Red 300ZX 76.922 99.181 DNF 93.956 DNF DNS DNS DNS 64.230 .835 128.460 500

Weekend Member Division Indexed Time
1 3 GES Ray Graham Red Miata 57.577 DNF 51.305 68.866 DNF 58.492 55.802 55.760 51.305 .823 T

2 16 GES Scott Bodette Blue Miata 58.647 56.376 55.107 54.910 62.591 52.855 52.855 .823 T

3 33 GBSP Brian Hanson Red 300ZX 86.126 62.006 (1) 75.123 53.687 55.732 (1) 51.043 51.043 .859
4 11 GESP Dirk Elkins Black Eclipse 58.452 56.302 53.522 52.057 52.847 57.266 (2) 52.057 .846
5 15 GEP Shawn Southwell Red Acura 52.546 DNF 61.256 DNF 59.513 DNF 63.894 (2) 61.848 (3) 60.873 DNF 61.848 .861

Notes:

53.251

D Modified

B Modified

Street Touring

C Prepared

D Prepared

42.224
43.500
43.846
44.040

Super Street Modified

B Street Prepared

Best
Time Index

Autocross

C & E Stock
Car

Run  6Run  5

The times reflect any 2 second penalty per pylon; the pylon count is shown in the penalty column.

In instances where there were would have been no times for the second set of runs because of DNS
runs, times were created by adding 2 seconds to the competitor's slowest run time.

Where possible DNF runs show the raw time.

Car
Run 1 Run  2 Run  3

Class Driver
Run  4



Date Day Activity/Event Event Marshal Location
 JUNE
6.01 Monday Board Meeting Paul Paul's house
6.07 Sunday Southern Illinois Autocross (1 of 2) So Illinois Region Mid-American Air Center, Lawrenceville
6.09 Tuesday Membership Meeting Paul Lone Star Steakhouse, Evansville
6.11 Thursday Alternate Membership Meeting Paul El Toribio's, Owensboro
6.13 Sunday Free Weekend
6.20 Saturday Pit Stop Deadline Gene
6.21 Sunday Father's Day
6.27 Saturday Street Survival Event Paul with ... Whirlpool, 5401 North US41, Evansville
6.28 Sunday Pt Autocross (2 of 7) Mid-American Air Center, Lawrenceville
7.00 JULY
7.03-05 Fri - Sun SCCA Tour Event Grissom Aeroplex, Peru, IN
7.04 Saturday Independence Day
7.06 Monday Board Meeting Paul Bob's House
7.12 Sunday Pt Autocross (3 of 7) Mid-American Air Center, Lawrenceville
7.14 Tuesday Membership Meeting Paul Lone Star Steakhouse, Evansville
7.16 Thursday Alternate Membership Meeting Paul El Toribio's, Owensboro
7.18 Saturday Pit Stop Deadline Gene
7.18 Saturday "Day At The Drags" Autocross et al Board Event Mid-American Air Center, Lawrenceville
7.19 Sunday "Day At The Drags" Drag Racing Mid-American Air Center, Lawrenceville
7.26 Sunday Brickyard 400 Indy Motor Speedway, Speedway
8.00 AUGUST
8.02 Sunday Pt Autocross (4 of 7) Mid-American Air Center, Lawrenceville
8.03 Monday Board Meeting Paul Paul's House
8.09 Sunday Southern Illinois Autocross (2 of 2) So Illinois Region Mid-American Air Center, Lawrenceville
8.11 Tuesday Membership Meeting Paul Log Inn, Warrenton
8.13 Thursday Alternate Membership Meeting Paul Diamond Lake, Owensboro
8.15 Saturday Pit Stop Deadline Gene
8.23 Sunday Pt Autocross (5 of 7) Mid-American Air Center, Lawrenceville
8.30 Sunday "Sillyness Repeated" Pt Rally (4 of 7) Bob & Terry Wink Construction, Evansville
8.31 Monday Board Meeting Paul Bob's House
9.00 SEPTEMBER
9.05 Saturday Solo Nationals  (Pro, Travel, Warm-up Day) SCCA "Lincoln Air Park," Lincoln, NE
9.06 Sunday Solo Nationals  (Pro, Travel, Warm-up Day) SCCA "Lincoln Air Park," Lincoln, NE
9.07
(Labor Day)

Monday Solo Nationals - Off Day SCCA "Lincoln Air Park," Lincoln, NE

9.08-11 Tue - Fri Solo Nationals Competition SCCA "Lincoln Air Park," Lincoln, NE
9.12 Saturday Solo Nationals Travel Day
9.13 Sunday Grandparents' Day
9.15 Tuesday Membership Meeting Paul Lone Star Steakhouse, Evansville
9.17 Thursday Alternate Membership Meeting Paul El Toribio's, Owensboro
9.19 Saturday Pit Stop Deadline Gene
9.20 Sunday Pt Autocross (6 of 7)
9.22-24 Tue - Thu National Championship Runoffs - Qualifying SCCA Road America, Elkhart Lake, WI
9.25-27 Fri - Sun National Championship Runoffs - Competition SCCA Road America, Elkhart Lake, WI
9.27 Sunday Free Weekend - sort of
10.00 OCTOBER
10.04 Sunday "Sillyness Returns" Pt Rally (5 of 7) Terry & Bob Wink Construction, Evansville
10.05 Monday Board Meeting Paul Paul's House
10.11 Sunday "Closing Bookend" Pt Autocross (7 of 7) Mid-American Air Center, Lawrenceville
10.13 Tuesday Membership Meeting Paul Lone Star Steakhouse, Evansville
10.15 Thursday Alternate Membership Meeting Paul El Toribio's, Owensboro
10.17 Saturday Pit Stop Deadline Gene
10.18 Sunday Free Weekend
10.25 Sunday "Ice Cream Rally II" Pt Rally (6 of 7) Carolyn & Paul Dairy Queen, Owensboro
10.31 Saturday Halloween -- Night Fun Rally?
11.00 NOVEMBER
11.01 Sunday Halloween rally OR Free Weekend
11.02 Monday Board Meeting Paul Bob's House
11.07 or 08 Sat or Sun Social Event ??
11.10 Tuesday Membership Meeting Paul Lone Star Steakhouse, Evansville
11.12 Thursday Alternate Membership Meeting Paul El Toribio's, Owensboro
11.15 Sunday Free Weekend
11.21 Saturday Pit Stop Deadline Gene
11.22 Sunday Pt Rally (7 of 7)
11.26-29 Thu - Sun Thanksgiving Day Weekend
12.00 DECEMBER
12.04 Friday Awards Banquet & Holiday Party Paul/Gary/Mary Rolling Hills County Club
12.07 Monday Board Meeting Paul Paul's House
12.19 Saturday Pit Stop Deadline Gene



 

2009 Board Members Contact list
Regional Executive Paul Dornburg 270-685-4470 a911sc@bellsouth.net
Asst Regional Executive Terry Davis 812-853-2875 T_Davis@winkconstruction.com
Secretary Carrie, Chris Moore 912-441-3515 moore.carrie.e@gmail.com
Treasurer Gary Heck 812-858-9919 gheck1@roardrunner.com
Activity Chair Bob Sonntag 812-477-5936 bob.Sonntag@att.net
Asst Actvitiy Chair Tim Green 270-926-2859 timgreenowb@yahoo.com
Pitstop Editor Gene Young 270-764-5950 youngfg@yahoo.com

Lawrenceville Autocrosses are at Mid-American Air Park, near Lwarenceville, IL
Center Autocrosses are at the Evansville Civic Center parking lot
Autocross, Setup 9:00AM, Registration, 11:00 AM, First car off at 1:00 PM

Membership meetings, Lone Star Steakhouse, Evansville, IN
Dinner at 6:30 PM, meeting at 7:30 PM

Arriving late? Contact Paul Dornburg in advance by e-mail or phone by 6:00PM the proceeding day
Paul Dornburg, a911sc@bellsouth.net, (H) 270-685-4470, (C) 270-570-4170, (W) 270-683-6553


